
















































EFT14831 10/08/2023 P & J TRANSPORT PTY LTD Freight charges Jul 23 41.80
EFT14832 10/08/2023 LIBERTY PLUMBING & GAS Plumbing works Aug 23 1,630.00
EFT14833 10/08/2023 Angela Hankinson General Maintenance - Kalannie Townscape - Jul 23 2,805.00
EFT14834 10/08/2023 TOTALLY WORKWEAR JOONDALUP Uniforms for employees 134.80
EFT14835 10/08/2023 WA CONTRACT RANGER SERVICES PTY LTD Provision of Ranger Services -Jul 23 1,782.00
EFT14836 10/08/2023 DALWALLINU FOODWORKS Assorted supplies for Admin, Council and Events - Jul 23 340.29
EFT14837 10/08/2023 Kathy Laine Colis Matias Refund of venue & key bond 280.00
EFT14838 10/08/2023 DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, LANDS AND HERITAGE Refund of Rec Ctr hire for 15/8/23 - event cancelled 400.00
EFT14839 10/08/2023 E FIRE & SAFETY Fire indicator panel testing at Shire admin building - Jul 23 506.00
EFT14840 10/08/2023 DEPT MINES, INDUSTRY REGULATIONS & SAFETY BSL collected for July 23 325.31
EFT14841 10/08/2023 RICOH FINANCE Lease fee on photocopiers to 13/9 390.61
EFT14842 10/08/2023 TELAIR PTY LTD Shire admin NBN service fee - Aug 23 430.90
EFT14843 10/08/2023 Poolshop Online Pty Ltd Calcium Hypochlorite for pool 247.50
EFT14844 10/08/2023 Kleen West Distributors Cleaning supplies for Shire of Dalwallinu 2,186.31
EFT14845 10/08/2023 Dudawa Haulage Pty Ltd 140 ton Softfall sand 6,500.00
EFT14846 10/08/2023 GEARED CONSTRUCTION PTY LTD Construction of Multi Purpose ECLC - PC 9 218,145.81
EFT14847 10/08/2023 COMPRESSED AIR LIGHT AND POWER Portable pump with suction hose, delivery hose and foot valve 39,190.29
EFT14848 10/08/2023 Freddie Manzano Refund of venue & key bonds 280.00
EFT14849 10/08/2023 Competent Solutions Training Pty Refund of venue & key bond 190.00
EFT14850 10/08/2023 LOCAL GOVERNMENT MANAGERS AUSTRALIA LG Professionals full membership for 2023/24 H Jolly 531.00
EFT14851 10/08/2023 WA LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION WALGA Council Connect 23-24 31,548.04
EFT14852 10/08/2023 ARROW BRONZE Double Niche Wall plaque for LR East 561.61
EFT14853 10/08/2023 DALWALLINU COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTRE Advertising in the Totally Locally - issue 27 243.00
EFT14854 24/08/2023 JOHN R WALLIS ENGINEERING Service kit DL9039 2,047.04
EFT14855 24/08/2023 RBC - RURAL Meterplan charge for admin photocopiers - Aug 23 2,269.14
EFT14856 24/08/2023 JASON SIGNMAKERS Rabbit Proof and Damboring  Stickers 1,143.59
EFT14857 24/08/2023 BRIDGESTONE SERVICE CENTRE DALWALLINU Tyres for DL 275 900.00
EFT14858 24/08/2023 AVON WASTE Waste collections - Jul 23 19,033.20
EFT14859 24/08/2023 IT VISION Altus Payroll implementation & rates notice template update 33,768.68
EFT14860 24/08/2023 TELSTRA Assorted phone usage to 6/8 & service/rental to 6/9/23 2,156.76
EFT14861 24/08/2023 THE ROYAL LIFE SAVING SOCIETY OF AUSTRALIA Pool Lifeguard Licence Renewal for K Johnson 169.00
EFT14862 24/08/2023 JENNY'S BAKEHOUSE Water for Dalwallinu gym 96.00
EFT14863 24/08/2023 NORTHAM CARPETS New flooring at 8 Pioneer Pl Dalwallinu 2,065.50
EFT14864 24/08/2023 OFFICEWORKS August Stationery Order 562.98
EFT14865 24/08/2023 IT VISION USER GROUP IT Vision User Group membership subscription 2023/2024 770.00
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EFT14866 24/08/2023 SYNERGY Electricity Usage - Jun - Aug 23 7,556.66
EFT14867 24/08/2023 DALWALLINU NETBALL ASSOCIATION Return of venue & key bonds 490.00
EFT14868 24/08/2023 Team Global Express Pty Ltd Freight charges - Jul/Aug 23 286.74
EFT14869 24/08/2023 WUBIN PROGRESS ASSOC INC 2022-23 Community Grant 2,922.04
EFT14870 24/08/2023 REFUEL AUSTRALIA  Diesel delivered to Depot 18,019.80
EFT14871 24/08/2023 HITACHI CONSTRUCTION MACHINERY PTY LTD 1000 hrs service kit 857.59
EFT14872 24/08/2023 ROWDY'S ELECTRICAL Electrical repairs - Aug 23 787.78
EFT14873 24/08/2023 Wren Oil Oil waste disposal 16.50
EFT14874 24/08/2023 SAFEROADS PTY LTD Replacement LED panels 2,987.60
EFT14875 24/08/2023 Asset Valuation Advisory Desktop valuation  Dept of Communities Joint Venture housing 3,850.00
EFT14876 24/08/2023 TALIS CONSULTANTS PTY LTD ATF TALIS UNIT TRUST Asset Revaluation of Roads and Footpath Assets 17,218.34
EFT14877 24/08/2023 IXOM OPERATIONS PTY LTD Container service fee for Jul 23 84.57
EFT14878 24/08/2023 RAW CREATIVE Tourist Information Bay Signage 2,340.00
EFT14879 24/08/2023 LIBERTY PLUMBING & GAS Plumbing works Aug 23 6,050.00
EFT14880 24/08/2023 WA CONTRACT RANGER SERVICES PTY LTD Ranger Services - Aug 23 2,079.00
EFT14881 24/08/2023 WEST COAST STABILISERS Maintenance Grading -Jul 23 40,478.39
EFT14882 24/08/2023 LANDMARK ENGINEERING & DESIGN PTY LTD Hub 6 Table Setting 1,662.10
EFT14883 24/08/2023 DOMAIN DIGITAL IT charges Jul & Aug 23, Dalwallinu.wa.gov.au domain 23/24 & Credit for 

Jul 23 billing of Microsoft 365 
7,606.97

EFT14884 24/08/2023 DEPT FIRE & EMERGENCY SERVICES DBA ALARM 
MONITORING

Direct brigade Alarm Monitoring Fee 23/24 1,881.00

EFT14885 24/08/2023 Three Sons Pty Ltd Pre placement medical 204.60
EFT14886 24/08/2023 BUNNINGS TRADE Assorted goods -Jul 23 427.67
EFT14887 24/08/2023 DALWALLINU TRADERS Assorted goods -Jul 23 2,106.35
EFT14888 24/08/2023 Hersey's Safety Pty Ltd Various safety gear 871.37
EFT14889 24/08/2023 ARC CLEAN ENERGY PTY LTD Supply and replace up light in Kalannie park 1,176.56
EFT14890 24/08/2023 PRISM CONTRACTING & CONSULTING PTY LTD Civil Project Management Services - WSFN 2023-2024 - Jul 23 4,930.15
EFT14891 24/08/2023 Zage Pty Ltd Rebuild vac head DL487 4,455.00
EFT14892 24/08/2023 Before You Dig Australia Ltd Annual subscription - membership & referral fees for 23/24 924.00
EFT14893 24/08/2023 The Trustee For Innes Family Trust Electrical repairs - Aug 23 18,190.77
EFT14894 24/08/2023 Scott Galbraith Refund of venue, key & microphone bond 590.00
EFT14895 24/08/2023 Metal Decor Pty Ltd 50% deposit - Branch out design Windmill 1,540.00
EFT14896 24/08/2023 BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Refund of venue & key bond 190.00
EFT14897 24/08/2023 LANDGATE Rural UV's chargeable schedule Dec 22 - May 23 310.45
EFT14898 24/08/2023 DALWALLINU COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTRE Advertising in the Totally Locally - issue 28 81.00
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EFT14899 24/08/2023 AFGRI EQUIPMENT AUSTRALIA PTY LTD John Deer 620GP Grader (DL 122) 346,500.00
EFT14900 24/08/2023 Martin Grant Push 8000m3 gravel 25,960.00
EFT14901 24/08/2023 CB & NM Sutherland & Co Yellow sand 17,820.00
EFT14902 30/08/2023 Fleet Network Pty Ltd Fleet Network lease payment - Aug 23 2,879.78
EFT14903 30/08/2023 BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Toyota Kluger GX 2WD (DL 131) 13,640.50

1,292,316.87
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 Chq/EFT  Date  Name  Description  Amount
DD17314.1 04/08/2023 BOND ADMINISTRATOR Housing Bond - U4/11 James Street 812.00
DD17319.1 03/08/2023 Precision Administration Services Pty Ltd Super contributions for pay ending 03/08/2023 12,885.14
DD17322.1 03/08/2023 BOND ADMINISTRATOR Housing Bond - U1 Sullivan Lodge 284.00
DD17334.1 18/08/2023 Precision Administration Services Pty Ltd Super contributions for pay ending 18/08/2023 12,656.28

26,637.42

DIRECT DEBITS FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2023
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 Chq/EFT  Date  Name  Description  Amount
DD17322.1 11/07/2023 WA Newspapers Pty Ltd Monthly charge for on-line newspapers 28.00

12/07/2023 Shire of Dalwallinu/Dept of Transport HR theory test for employee 417 21.20
12/07/2023 Shire of Dalwallinu/Dept of Transport HR Learners Permit for employee 417 138.70
17/07/2023 Seek Job advertisement - Executive Assistant 357.50
20/07/2023 Mister Magnets Road sign magnets to sell at DDC 393.00
21/07/2023 Aussie Broadband Monthly charge for internet at Dalwallinu Rec Centre 79.00
26/07/2023 Ole Lantanas Seed Store Tree seeds for Annetts Road 31.50
27/07/2023 Shire of Dalwallinu/Dept of Transport Change of plates DL122 to 1 HTR796 31.10
30/07/2023 Officeworks Office chair for CEO 269.00
30/07/2023 JB Hi Fi Iphones, charges & covers for MWS & MPDS 2144.00
30/07/2023 Bunnings 3 x Portable BBQs (Admin, Depot & Pool), TV bracket for Rec Centre 1167.00
31/07/2023 Kmart Screen protector for MWS & MPDS mobile phones 12.00
31/07/2023 Anaconda Portable trail CCTV camera 149.00
01/08/2023 Kogan Wall fan for gym 65.55
01/08/2023 Westnet Pty Ltd Monthly charge for internet at Shire admin building 129.95
02/08/2023 Appliance Testing Supplies Calibration of testing & tagging machine 460.90
03/08/2023 Bindoon Bakehaus Refreshments - Professional development CEO & CDCO 21.90
04/08/2023 The Good Guys Bracket for tv at Rec Centre 189.00
05/08/2023 Quest Joondalup Accomodation for MWS & WS - Supervisors Conference 950.40
30/07/2023 The Good Guys 98"Tv for Rec Centre 5945.00
20/07/2023 Reward Hospitalilty Sanitary bins & cartridges 620.40

13,204.10

CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2023
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Balance as per General Ledger as at 1 August 2023
           A910000 - Municipal Fund 146,460.78
           A910001 - Telenet Saver 2,457,053.14 2,603,513.92   2,603,513.92 

Add Cash Receipts
           Daily Receipts 623,599.49      
           BPAY Receipts 1,430,103.73   
           Interest Received 2,665.03          

2,056,368.25 
4,659,882.17 

Less Cash Payments
           EFT Payments - Payroll 184,423.74      
           EFT Payments (EFT14799-EFT14903) 1,292,316.87   
           Direct Debit - Credit Card Payments  (DD17330.1) 13,204.10        
           Direct Debit - Housing Bonds (DD17314.1 & DD17314.1) 1,096.00          
           Direct Debit - Superannuation Payments 25,541.42        
           Bank Fees 624.20             
           Transfer to Reserves Term Deposit 894,344.00      
           Direct Debit - Payment to DoT 147,752.85      

2,559,303.18 

Balance as per General Ledger as at 31 August 2023
           A910000 - Municipal Fund 510,860.82
           A910001 - Telenet Saver 1,589,718.17

2,100,578.99   0.00 2,100,578.99 

Add 

Less    
           Banking 31/08/23, banked on 01/09/23 1,296.56        

2,099,282.43 

Balance as per Bank Statements as at 31 August 2023  
           Muni Cheque Account - xxxx914 509,564.26
           Business Telenet Saver - xxxx562 1,589,718.17 0.00 2,099,282.43 

Prepared by

Reviewed by

Shire of Dalwallinu
Bank Reconciliation

as at 31 August 2023
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TRANSACTION DETAILS (Cont.)

Date Particulars Debit Credit Balance
30 AUG 23 BROUGHT FORWARD $756,994.52
30 AUG 23 $9,208.02 $766,202.54
30 AUG 23 $1,742.33 $767,944.87
30 AUG 23 $16,520.28 $751,424.59
30 AUG 23 $200,000.00 $951,424.59
30 AUG 23 $13,301.09 $964,725.68
30 AUG 23 $590.80 $965,316.48
30 AUG 23 $590.80 $965,907.28
30 AUG 23 $9,704.44 $975,611.72
30 AUG 23 $4,354.05 $979,965.77
30 AUG 23 $2,070.00 $977,895.77
30 AUG 23 $672.00 $978,567.77
31 AUG 23 $50.00 $978,617.77
31 AUG 23 $50.00 $978,667.77
31 AUG 23 $6,473.75 $985,141.52
31 AUG 23 $32,454.24 $1,017,595.76
31 AUG 23 $30.00 $1,017,625.76
31 AUG 23 $6,696.16 $1,024,321.92
31 AUG 23 $20,317.79 $1,044,639.71
31 AUG 23 $1,536.42 $1,046,176.13
31 AUG 23 $2,273.18 $1,048,449.31
31 AUG 23 $30,468.62 $1,078,917.93
31 AUG 23 $19,195.12 $1,098,113.05
31 AUG 23 $1,402.78 $1,099,515.83
31 AUG 23 $2,320.05 $1,101,835.88
31 AUG 23 $894,344.00 $207,491.88
31 AUG 23 $329.00 $207,820.88
31 AUG 23 $50.00 $207,870.88
31 AUG 23 $4,799.19 $212,670.07
31 AUG 23 $7,594.17 $220,264.24
31 AUG 23 $6,635.23 $226,899.47
31 AUG 23 $3,863.63 $230,763.10
31 AUG 23 $3,407.54 $234,170.64
31 AUG 23 $1,892.46 $236,063.10
31 AUG 23 $2,488.02 $238,551.12
31 AUG 23 $1,779.87 $240,330.99
31 AUG 23 $3,910.41 $244,241.40
31 AUG 23 $5,594.41 $249,835.81
31 AUG 23 $11,722.33 $261,558.14
31 AUG 23 $7,699.42 $269,257.56
31 AUG 23 $8,997.51 $278,255.07
31 AUG 23 $12,214.58 $290,469.65
31 AUG 23 $6,658.61 $297,128.26
31 AUG 23 $789.60 $297,917.86
31 AUG 23 $789.60 $298,707.46
31 AUG 23 $789.60 $299,497.06
31 AUG 23 $754.60 $300,251.66
31 AUG 23 $789.60 $301,041.26
31 AUG 23 $762.60 $301,803.86
31 AUG 23 $904.92 $302,708.78
31 AUG 23 CARRIED FORWARD $302,708.78
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TRANSACTION DETAILS (Cont.)

Date Particulars Debit Credit Balance
31 AUG 23 BROUGHT FORWARD $302,708.78
31 AUG 23 $1,363.72 $304,072.50
31 AUG 23 $1,373.49 $305,445.99
31 AUG 23 $1,875.56 $307,321.55
31 AUG 23 $14,482.23 $321,803.78
31 AUG 23 $5,021.38 $326,825.16
31 AUG 23 $2,455.45 $329,280.61
31 AUG 23 $789.60 $330,070.21
31 AUG 23 $7,980.09 $338,050.30
31 AUG 23 $8,370.73 $346,421.03
31 AUG 23 $1,887.26 $348,308.29
31 AUG 23 $6,857.42 $355,165.71
31 AUG 23 $690.80 $355,856.51
31 AUG 23 $3,512.79 $359,369.30
31 AUG 23 $1,700.15 $361,069.45
31 AUG 23 $5,302.05 $366,371.50
31 AUG 23 $789.60 $367,161.10
31 AUG 23 $27,346.18 $394,507.28
31 AUG 23 $3,430.93 $397,938.21
31 AUG 23 $3,816.85 $401,755.06
31 AUG 23 $7,594.17 $409,349.23
31 AUG 23 $728.00 $410,077.23
31 AUG 23 $192.05 $410,269.28
31 AUG 23 $1,653.37 $411,922.65
31 AUG 23 $789.60 $412,712.25
31 AUG 23 $10,962.19 $423,674.44
31 AUG 23 $691.60 $424,366.04
31 AUG 23 $2,314.37 $426,680.41
31 AUG 23 $193.19 $426,873.60
31 AUG 23 $2,495.20 $429,368.80
31 AUG 23 $3,968.88 $433,337.68
31 AUG 23 $5,840.00 $439,177.68
31 AUG 23 $7,103.01 $446,280.69
31 AUG 23 $4,436.66 $450,717.35
31 AUG 23 $10,845.25 $461,562.60
31 AUG 23 $1,836.16 $463,398.76
31 AUG 23 $409.28 $463,808.04
31 AUG 23 $3,516.95 $467,324.99
31 AUG 23 $2,401.82 $469,726.81
31 AUG 23 $12,774.84 $482,501.65
31 AUG 23 $4,088.38 $486,590.03
31 AUG 23 $1,690.81 $488,280.84
31 AUG 23 $3,157.82 $491,438.66
31 AUG 23 $3,373.98 $494,812.64
31 AUG 23 $1,062.43 $495,875.07
31 AUG 23 $6,307.78 $502,182.85
31 AUG 23 $17,125.19 $519,308.04
31 AUG 23 $63,010.62 $456,297.42
31 AUG 23 $1,656.63 $457,954.05
31 AUG 23 $1,648.50 $459,602.55
31 AUG 23 CARRIED FORWARD $459,602.55
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TRANSACTION DETAILS (Cont.)

Date Particulars Debit Credit Balance
31 AUG 23 BROUGHT FORWARD $459,602.55
31 AUG 23 $5,033.08 $464,635.63
31 AUG 23 $1,158.69 $465,794.32
31 AUG 23 $1,608.95 $467,403.27
31 AUG 23 $2,846.21 $470,249.48
31 AUG 23 $3,161.96 $473,411.44
31 AUG 23 $14,799.07 $488,210.51
31 AUG 23 $1,818.04 $490,028.55
31 AUG 23 $1,118.80 $491,147.35
31 AUG 23 $0.10 $491,147.45
31 AUG 23 $1,540.09 $492,687.54
31 AUG 23 $38,081.13 $530,768.67
31 AUG 23 $28,478.05 $502,290.62
31 AUG 23 $90.00 $502,380.62
31 AUG 23 $125.00 $502,505.62
31 AUG 23 $6,908.64 $509,414.26
31 AUG 23 $150.00 $509,564.26
31 AUG 23 CLOSING BALANCE $509,564.26

TOTAL DEBITS $1,004,422.95

TOTAL CREDITS $850,779.77

61



������ �����	���
� �� �

�

����� ���������������

�

�������
���� � !"#$%&##�'&(&%&'�#)*&+

,�� -./0���1�21�����3/���1�21����

4��5�
������67 5 )88�'.9:;9<3=/:�'>?@;

�7 ���AB�C��
 D�EF��E���G�F

�C�5��A�B�C��
 D�E�2HE��2G��

B�B���I
�������
��I

�����������
,��	

��������
�
	J�	
��I

,	B�� �� ,��
������
B�����

������� ������� ��1�21����
-+KL�'1#�'K
L"%$

� �D���E���G��� D�E�2HE��2G��

������� ������� ��1�21����
'@8@:@3�3/
0M:=

� �DF��E���G��� D�E�2HE��2G��

������� ������� �F1�21����
'@8@:@3�3/
0M:=

� �DF�E���G��� D�E�HHE��2G��

������� ������� ��1�21����
LM:=�3/
3@8@:@3

� � D���E���G��D�E��HE��2G��

������� ������� ��1�21����
'@8@:@3�3/
LM:=

� �D�H�E���G��� D�E��HE��2G��

������� ������� �F1�21����
'@8@:@3�3/
0M:=

� �D���E���G��� D�E��HE��2G��

������� ������� ��1�21����
N+&O$'
$%'&+&#'

� � D�E���G��D�EF�HE��2G��

P9Q@��

�

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

62



63



 bankwest  W
For enquiries, message us on the Bankwest App or
Bankwest Online Banking, or call on 13 17 19
If you're a business customer, call 13 7000

BUSINESS ZERO TRAN ACCOUNT STATEMENT
TRUST

BSB Number

Account Number

Period 1 Aug 23 - 31 Aug 23
Page 1 of 1 Statement Number 3584

THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS
SHIRE OF DALWALLINU
PO BOX 141
DALWALLINU WA 6609

Make sure you check the entries on this statement carefully. If you see something that doesn’t seem right, call us on
13 17 19. For more information about your account, and for details of the dispute resolution mechanism that covers
disputed transactions and complaints (including how to access the mechanism and to make a complaint – including to
the external dispute resolution body - the Australian Financial Complaints Authority), please see the Product Disclosure
Statement for this product (available at our website and branches), or call/visit us. Bankwest, a division of Commonwealth
Bank of Australia ABN 48 123 123 124 AFSL / Australian credit licence 234945. If you don’t want to receive promotional
information from us, let us know by calling us on 13 17 19.

Account of: SHIRE OF DALWALLINU
_

TRANSACTION DETAILS FOR ACCOUNT NUMBER: xxxxxx-x

Date Particulars Debit Credit Balance
01 AUG 23 OPENING BALANCE $0.00
31 AUG 23 CLOSING BALANCE $0.00

TOTAL DEBITS $0.00

TOTAL CREDITS $0.00

xxx-xxx
xxxxxxx
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20 
Ordinary Council Meeting MINUTES 26 September 2023 

9.4 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

9.4.1 Review of Fraud and Corruption Control Plan* 

 

Report Date 26 September 2023  

Applicant  Shire of Dalwallinu 

File Ref FM/28 – Financial Management - Tendering 

Previous Meeting Reference  OCM 25 July 2023 (M10110) 

Prepared by  Jean Knight, Chief Executive Officer 

Supervised by  Jean Knight, Chief Executive Officer 

Disclosure of interest  Nil  

Voting Requirements  Simple Majority 

Attachments Reviewed Fraud and Corruption Control Plan 

 

Purpose of Report  

Council is requested to endorse the reviewed Fraud and Corruption Control Plan. 

 

Background 

The Office of the Auditor General previously conducted performance audits on local governments to 

assess whether the local governments have taken appropriate steps to prevent fraud. 

 

The Office of the Auditor General released the report ‘Fraud Prevention in Local Government’ in August 

2019. The report highlighted that many local governments had not assessed their fraud risks and did 

not have comprehensive fraud management plans and programs. 

 

The Shire of Dalwallinu Fraud and Corruption Control Plan was developed by staff and endorsed by 

Council in September 2019 and reviewed in 2021.  

 

This report is presented to Council to endorse the 2023 review. 

 

Consultation 

Nil 

 

Legislative Implications 

State 

Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996 

 

Policy Implications 

Nil 

 

Financial Implications 

Nil 

 

Strategic Implications  

Nil 

 

Site Inspection 

Site inspection undertaken: Nil 
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Ordinary Council Meeting MINUTES 26 September 2023 

Triple Bottom Line Assessment 

Economic implications 

There are no known significant economic implications associated with this proposal. 

 

Social implications  

There are no known significant social implications associated with this proposal. 

 

Environmental implications  

There are no known significant environment implications associated with this proposal. 

 

Officer Comment 

The Fraud and Corruption Control Plan was endorsed by Council in September 2019 with the bi-annual 

review last conducted in September 2021. 

 

A review of the plan has been conducted. No changes have been made to the plan. 

 

Officer Recommendation/Resolution 

 

 

 

 

 

MOTION 10141 

 

Moved Cr KM McNeill 

Seconded Cr JL Counsel  

 

That Council endorse the reviewed Shire of Dalwallinu Fraud and Corruption Control Plan. 

CARRIED 6/0 

 

For: President KL Carter, Deputy SC Carter, Cr JL Counsel, Cr DS Cream, Cr MM Harms,  

 Cr KM McNeil, Cr NW Mills 

 

Against: Nil  
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Fraud & Corruption Control Plan 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Endorsed by Council: 24 September 2019 

Reviewed by Council: 28 September 2021, 26 September 2023 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Shire of Dalwallinu is committed to the prevention, deterrence, monitoring and 

investigation of all forms of fraud and corruption. Fraud and corruption can be damaging to 

Council through financial loss, loss of public confidence (either perceived or real) reputational 

damage and adverse publicity. 

Council is the custodian of significant public funds and assets, therefore it is important that 

the community has assurance that these are adequately protected from fraud and corruption. 

Fraud and corruption control forms part of Council’s risk management framework. It is a risk 

that Council actively seeks to identify and limit its exposure to, by reducing the potential 

opportunity (risk likelihood) for fraud and corruption to occur. 

This Fraud and Corruption Control Plan is to clearly document Council’s approach to 

controlling fraud and corruption at both strategic and operational levels.  

BACKGROUND 

Context 
 

Councillors and Council’s administration are committed to policies and practices that prevent, 

deter and detect fraudulent and corrupt behaviour in the performance of Council activities. 

The Western Australian Auditor General has recommended all Councils adopt specific fraud 
control procedures that address the risk of fraud and corrupt conduct. 
 
The Shire of Dalwallinu Fraud Corruption & Control Plan was first endorsed by Council in 
September 2019 and reviewed in September 2021. 
 
Communication 
 
This plans contents are communicated across the organisation through internal memos and 

staff meetings. 

OUR ATTITUDE TO FRAUD AND CORRUPTION 

The Shire of Dalwallinu has zero tolerance for corrupt conduct or fraudulent activities.  

Council is committed to preventing, deterring and detecting fraudulent and corrupt behaviour 

in the performance of Council activities. Employees must not engage in practices that may 

constitute fraud or corruption. 

Council has developed a structured framework and approach to the implementation and 

review of fraud and corruption prevention, detection, monitoring and reporting. 

This plan is based on the Australian Standards for Fraud and Corruption Control (AS8001-

2008). 

The desired outcome of this commitment is the elimination of fraud and corruption 

throughout Council operations both internally and externally. Council will prosecute people 
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identified as committing fraud or undertaking corrupt behaviour. Employees may also face 

disciplinary action and restitution of money or property lost through fraudulent activity and 

will be pursued through legislative means. 

DEFINITIONS 

Definition of fraud and corruption: 

For the purposes of this plan, fraud and corruption shall be defined as: 

“the use of deception or misrepresentation to obtain an unjust advantage or benefit, or to 

cause a disadvantage or loss to the council, and incudes theft or misappropriation of Council 

assets” 

PURPOSE 

Council Objective 

The objective of this plan is to outline Council’s approach to fraud and corruption prevention, 

deterrence and detection. Council is committed to meeting its legislative obligations under 

the Local Government Act 1995 including: ensuring that resources are maintained in a 

responsible and accountable manner. 

Council’s commitment to fraud control will be met by ensuring an environment in which 

fraudulent or corrupt conduct is discouraged, and conflicts of interest are avoided. 

Scope 

This plan applies to all Councillors, employees, contractors and volunteers. 

Councillors are also obliged to maintain standards as mandated by the Local Government Act 

1995. 

Relevant training on legislative obligations is to be provided at elected member and staff 

induction sessions. 

Further guidance on the Shire’s responsibilities under this plan is detailed at: 

• Department of Local Government, Sport & Cultural Industries – Fraud & Corruption 

Control Framework – July 2015 

• Australian Standard AS8001:2008 

• Crime Protection Policy (LGIS Insurance) 

CORPORATE & REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 

Corporate Framework 

This plan is informed by the Shire of Dalwallinu Strategic Community Plan 2017-2027 and 

the Council’s Corporate Business Plan directly informs our budgets, strategies, policies and 

actions. 
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Of particular relevance is: 

Objective 4.4.5: Strive to ensure “best practice” local governance is maintained. 

Regulatory Framework 

The Local Government Act 1995 (the Act) requires Council to develop and maintain adequate 

internal control systems, and to establish codes of conduct and an Audit Committee. 

The Public Interest Disclosure Act 2003 requires Council to establish written procedures for 

handling of any protected disclosures. 

ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES FOR FRAUD AND CORRUPTION CONTROL 

Roles and responsibilities for fraud and corruption control are clearly laid out in the Shire of 

Dalwallinu Public Interest Disclosure procedures. 

1. PLANNING AND RESOURCING 

1.1 Program for fraud and corruption control planning and review 

The Act requires that all local governments establish an audit committee. An audit committee 

plays a key role in assisting a local government to fulfil its governance and oversight 

responsibilities in relation to financial reporting, internal control structure, risk management 

systems, legislative compliance, ethical accountability and the internal and external audit 

functions. 

In 2012, the Victorian Auditor General’s Office tabled a report on the findings of Fraud 

Prevention Strategies in Local Government. The audit found that Councils had not effectively 

managed exposure to fraud and have not been sufficiently vigilant or effective in dealing with 

the risk associated with fraud. 

The recommendation of the Auditor General were that Councils should: 

• Develop and maintain an up to date fraud control plan; 

• Conduct thorough, periodic fraud risk assessments; 

• Provide induction and periodic fraud awareness training to all council staff; 

• Systematically monitor and report effectiveness of fraud control strategies; 

• Establish arrangements that assure effective ongoing scrutiny by executive 

management, internal audit and audit committees. 

This plan is designed to achieve compliance with each of these recommendations. 

This plan will be reviewed bi-annually by the Chief Executive Officer with oversight from the 

Audit Committee. In reviewing the plan the Chief Executive Officer shall give regard to the 

following: 

• Significant changes in business conditions; 

• Strategies arising out of recently detected fraud or corruption control incidents; 

• Results of fraud and corruption risk assessments completed; 

• Changes in fraud and corruption control practices locally and internally; 
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• Resourcing requirements; 

• Any identified changing nature of fraud and corruption within the sector. 

1.2 Fraud control responsibility and resources 

The responsibility for implementation of this plan sits with the Chief Executive Officer. The 

Chief Executive Officer will report six monthly to the Senior Management Team, on the 

progress of delivery on the outcomes from this Plan. 

The Shire of Dalwallinu is committed to allocating the required resources across the 

organisation to ensure appropriate controls in regards to fraud and corruption. In particular 

resources will be made available to: 

• Implement the Plan initiatives 

• Undertake fraud and corruption risk assessments 

• Deliver organisational training and awareness 

• Review incident reports 

• Undertake investigations 

Important resources within Council, in terms of controlling fraud and corruption, includes: 

• All senior staff 

• Human Resources 

• Records Management 

• Governance 

• Risk Management 

• Finance and Procurement 

1.3 External assistance 

Where required, external assistance will be engaged, to support the delivery of any aspects 

of this plan. 

1.4 Internal audit activity in fraud and corruption control 

Under this plan, the primary responsibility for the identification of fraud and corruption rests 

with management, however, it is also recognised that internal audit activity can also be an 

effective part of the overall control environment to identify fraud and corruption. 

2. FRAUD AND CORRUPTION PREVENTION 

2.1 Implementing and maintain our integrity framework 

The Codes of Conduct are key enablers in delivering the sound and ethical culture required in 

the prevention of fraud and corruption throughout the organisation. 

Senior staff shall set the example in regards to exercising and demonstrating high levels of 

integrity in the execution of their roles and functions by regularly reminding Staff of the 

importance of complying with Councils Code of Conduct and the Public Interest Disclosure 

Procedures (PID). 
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2.2 Commitment to controlling the risk of fraud and corruption 

Senior management will not be complacent and will treat fraud and corruption risks as a 

serious threat to the organisation. 

The Shire of Dalwallinu Senior Management team will regularly be briefed on the following: 

• Council’s current fraud and corruption plan; 

• Information on the program and robustness of the internal control environment in 

regards to preventing and detecting fraud; 

• The types of fraud and corruption common with the sector; 

• Incidence of fraud and corruption generally in Australia; 

• Information on the types of fraud and corruption that have been detected at Council 

over the previous five years; 

• Information of new or emerging trends in this area. 

2.3 Maintaining strong internal control systems and internal control culture 

The Shire of Dalwallinu has an existing culture of continuous improvement. The 

implementation of effective systems of internal control is an integral part of this program, 

particularly for activities assessed as having a high predisposition to the risk of fraud and 

corruption. 

Well planned and documented internal controls will be a major defence for avoiding fraud 

and corruption. When undertaking projects and reviewing existing practices into the future, 

consideration will be given to appropriate fraud and corruption controls in the development 

of outcomes. 

Internal controls will be: 

• Appropriately documented 

• Accessible 

• Reviewed and amended regularly 

• Communicated effectively to all relevant staff 

• Subject to review of adherence 

2.4 Fraud and corruption risk assessment 

Risk assessments will be undertaken for all identified fraud and corruption risks in accordance 

with Council’s current Risk & Opportunity Framework’s management approach. 

As a minimum the following risks will be assessed: 

• Theft of cash 

• Theft/misuse of assets 

• Misuse of confidential corporate information 

• Conflict of interest 

• Accounts payable 

• Payroll practices 
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• Procurement 

• IT and information security 

• Recruitment 

• Misuse of credit cards 

2.5 Communication and awareness of fraud and corruption 

It is important that fraud and corruption is identified and reported at an early stage and that 

staff have understanding and confidence in the system. 

Staff will be provided with information on the Public Interest Disclosure Procedures so that 

they have confidence in knowing how to respond if this type of activity is detected or 

suspected. 

The awareness of Council’s risk of fraud and corruption controls will be made available to staff 

through the following: 

• Copy of the Shire’s Code of Conduct and Public interest Disclosure Procedures will be 

included in packs for all new staff; 

• Fraud and Corruption awareness training will be conducted annually (this may include 

e-learning) 

• Any substantive changes in the Code or Plan will be communicated to all staff. 

2.6 Employment screening 

Employment screening will be undertaken for all new ‘senior officer’ positions and to 

nominated positions that have been identified by the Executive to be ‘higher risk’ in terms of 

potential exposure to fraud and corruption due to their role within the organisation. This 

screening process will reduce the risk of a potential security breach and will provide a high 

level of assurance as to the integrity, identity and credentials of prospective employees. 

Prior to the appointment of senior and nominated officer positions, the following screening 

shall be undertaken with the express consent of the individual concerned, irrespective of 

whether they are internal or external applicants: 

• Verification of identity 

• Police criminal history check  

• Working with children check 

• Reference checks 

• Consideration of any gaps on employment history and the reasons for the gaps 

• Verification of formal qualifications claimed – where required for position 

2.7 Policy dealing with annual leave and job rotation 

Individual departments will regularly consider job rotation for positions where there are 

multiple officers undertaking the same or similar functions and the position is deemed a high 

risk from a fraud or corruption perspective, local law enforcement, planning officers, contract 

management for example. 
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Excess annual leave will be monitored on a quarterly basis to ensure excess leave is managed. 

2.8 Supplier vetting 

The Shire of Dalwallinu will continue to undertake supplier vetting for new and ongoing 

suppliers in accordance with existing practices. 

For new suppliers with prospective business in excess of $150,000, the minimum checks will 

include: 

• Search of Company Register 

• ABN verification 

• Insurance currency 

For new contracts exceeding, or potential to exceed $2.5 million, the following additional 

checks should be considered: 

• Corporate scorecard check which looks at Bankruptcy search 

• Assessment of credit rating 

• Search of legal proceedings pending or judgements pending 

3. FRAUD AND CORRUPTION DETECTION 

3.1 Fraud and corruption detection program 

As part of the development of the annual internal audit program the Audit Committee will 

consider opportunities to undertake pro-active fraud and corruption detecting activities that 

might include: 

Post transactional reviews: A review of transactions after they have been processed. This 

option may identify or uncover altered documents or missing documentation, falsified or 

altered authorisations or inadequate documentary support. 

Data mining: The application of sophisticated (and sometimes unsophisticated) software 

applications and techniques where a series of suspect transitions can be identified and then 

investigated which can identify anomalies at an early stage. 

Analysis of management accounting reports: Using relatively straight forward techniques in 

analysing management accounting reports, trends can be examined and investigated which 

may be indicative of fraudulent or corrupt conduct. 

3.2 External auditor’s role in the detection of fraud 

Consistent with recent changes to international and Australian accounting standards, the 

auditor’s accountability for the detection of fraud will form part of any audit. These provisions 

will increase the likelihood of detecting material misstatements or errors in the Shire’s 

financial statements. 
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3.3 Mechanisms for reporting suspected fraud and corruption incidents 

The Shire’s Public Interest Disclosure Procedures provide clear direction in regards to staff 

reporting suspicious or known illegal or unethical conduct. This procedure also provides for 

alternative internal means by which to report mattes of concern. 

As a further support mechanism, if any Officer would prefer to make an external report, this 

can be done directly to Council’s Internal Auditing contractors. 

Reports can be made anonymously. Anonymous reports will be examined and investigated 

on the available evidence. 

All employees have a right to make a disclosure in accordance with the Public Interest 

Disclosure Act 2003. This is encouraged where any person wishes to access the protections 

afforded by the Act. 

The Shire’s Public Interest Disclosure Procedure is available on the Shire’s website: 

www.dalwallinu.wa.gov.au. 

4. RESPONDING TO DETECTED FRAUD AND CORRUPTION INCIDENTS 

4.1 Procedures for the investigation of detected or suspected incidents 

The Shire’s Public Interest Disclosure Procedures provides: 

• Appropriate measures for the comprehensive investigation of such matters, based on 

the principles of independence, objectivity and fair due process (rules of natural 

justice) 

• Systems for internal reporting of all detected incidents 

• Process for reporting the matters of suspected fraud and corruption to the 

appropriate enforcement agency 

• For the recovery of stolen funds or property 

• This procedure will be reviewed annually to ensure that it continues to meet these 

objectives. 

4.2 Internal Reporting 

The Chief Executive Officer is to ensure that all incidents reported and investigated are 

documented and registered on the appropriate confidential file. 

The documentation placed on the file must include the following minimum information: 

• Date and time of report 

• Date and time the incident was detected 

• How the incident came to the attention of management 

• The nature of the incident 

• Value of loss (if any) to the entity 

• Action taken following discovery of the incident 
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4.3 Disciplinary procedures 

The Shire’s disciplinary guidelines and procedures outline the potential disciplinary outcomes 

that apply in regards to the application of this plan. 

4.4 External reporting (local government, public sector commission, police or crime & 

corruption commission) 

The Shire’s Public Interest Disclosure Procedures provides clear direction in regards to 

reporting any suspected fraudulent or corrupt conduct to any external enforcement agencies 

including: 

From 1 July 2015, you can report any reasonable suspicion of minor misconduct involving a 

public officer to the Public Sector Commission (PSC). These powers come from the Corruption, 

Crime and Misconduct Act 2003. 

It is important to consider what behaviours and circumstances constitutes minor misconduct 

and whether the person’/s involved is a public officer for the purposes of the legislation. 

There is a good chance that if the public officer/s involved could be the subject of a disciplinary 

investigation within the authority, then it might be minor misconduct. If you suspect the 

behaviour you have seen or experienced is minor misconduct you can report it to the PSC or 

the Shire’s Public Interest Disclosure Officer. 

Department of Local Government, Sport & Cultural Industries 

Gordon Stephenson House 

140 William Street 

PERTH   WA   6000 

GPO Box 8349, PERTH   WA  6849 

Tel: (08) 6552 7300 

Free Call (regional WA callers only): 1800 634 541 

Public Sector Commission 

Dumas House 

2 Havelock Street 

WEST PERTH   WA  6005 

Locked Bag 3002, WEST PERTH  WA  6872 

Tel: (08) 6552 8500 

 

Corruption and Crime Commission 

Level 5, 45 Francis Street 

NORTHBRIDGE   WA   6003 

PO Box 330, NORTHBRIDGE  WA  6865 

Tel: (08) 9215 4888 

Toll Free: 1800 809 000 
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4.5 Policy for civil proceeding to recover the proceeds of fraud and corruption 

The Shire will pursue recovery of any losses due to fraud or corruption where there is clear 

evidence of fraud and corruption and where the likely benefits of such recovery will exceed 

the funds and resources required to be invested in the recovery action. 

 

4.6 Internal control review following discovery of fraud 

Where fraud or corruption is detected the relevant manager of the team will be responsible 

to assess the adequacy of the relevant internal control environment and provide a report to 

the Senior Management Team with any recommend improvements identified. 

 

Managers will also be responsible for ensuring that recommendations arising out of the 

assessment are to be clearly allocated in the report with an associated time frame. 

 

4.7 Maintaining and monitoring adequacy of fidelity guarantee insurance and other 

insurance related policies dealing with fraudulent or improper conduct 

 

The Shire will maintain a fidelity guarantee insurance policy that insures the risk of loss arising 

from internal fraudulent conduct. The level of the policy will be reviewed annually by the 

Senior Management team subject to analysis of cost/benefit. 

 

Insurance for external fraud and corruption, in particular, theft of Council property, will also 

be maintained and reviewed annually by staff in conjunction with the normal annual 

assessment of insurance policy cover and limits. 

 

5. LEGISLATIVE AND STRATEGIC CONTEXT 

Strategic context (Community Strategic Plan) and/or Federal or State legislation, directives, 

guidelines, Acts or Regulations: 

• Australian Standard for Fraud and Corruption Control – AS8001:2008 

• Public Interest Disclosure Act 2003 

• Local Government Act 1995 

• Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, Regulation 5: 

• Local Government (Audit) Regulations 1996 Regulation 17(1) 

6. REVIEW POSITION AND DATE 

Chief Executive Officer to review at least once every two years. 
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9.4.2 Proposed Transfer of Land under the South-West Native Title Settlement* 

 

Report Date 26 September 2023  

Applicant  Department of Planning, Lands and Heritage 

File Ref R16272, R17536 

Previous Meeting Reference  Nil 

Prepared by  Jean Knight, Chief Executive Officer 

Supervised by  Jean Knight, Chief Executive Officer 

Disclosure of interest  Nil  

Voting Requirements  Simple Majority 

Attachments 1. Land Description 

 2. Map of Areas 

 

 

Purpose of Report  

Council is requested to provide comments to the Department of Planning, Lands and Heritage relating 

to the proposed transfer of three (3) Reserves and four (4) lots of Vacant Crown Land under the South-

West Native Title Settlement that are currently vested with the Shire of Dalwallinu. 

 

Background 

Correspondence was received from the Department of Planning, Lands and Heritage on Monday 28 

August 2023 requesting the Shire’s comments with regards to the proposed transfer of land under the 

South -West Native Title Settlement. 

 

The South-West Native Title Settlement (Settlement) is a landmark native title agreement reached 

between the State Government (State) and the six Noongar Agreement Groups. The six requisite 

Indigenous Land Use Agreements (ILUAs) were conclusively registered, leading to the Settlement 

commencing on 25 February 2021 after some years of delay. The Settlement recognises the 

Agreement Groups as the Traditional Owners of the south-west of Western Australia, while resolving 

native title in exchange for a negotiated package of benefits. The area subject to the Settlement is 

depicted in the attached map. 

  

A key negotiated benefit is the delivery of a 320,000 hectare Noongar Land Estate, in accordance with 

the Noongar Land Base Strategy. The Noongar Land Estate will contain up to 300,000 hectares of land 

transferred in reserve or leasehold, and up to 20,000 hectares of land transferred in freehold. The 

Landholding Body for all land transferred is the Noongar Boodja Land Sub Pty Ltd, which will hold and 

manage the land in the Noongar Land Estate in consultation with the soon to be established Noongar 

Regional Corporations. All land will be used and managed in line with Noongar cultural, social and 

economic aspirations for the benefit of generations to come. 

 

Over five years, the Department of Planning, Lands and Heritage (Department) will progress selected 
land parcels through to transfer under the Settlement, subject to all necessary consultation and 
approvals with stakeholders. Land eligible for inclusion in the Noongar Land Estate includes: 
 
• unallocated Crown land; 
• unmanaged reserves; 
• land owned or held by the Aboriginal Lands Trust / Aboriginal Affairs Planning Authority; and 
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• landowner or held by State agencies or Local Government Authorities, at the discretion of the 
State agency or Local Government Authority. 
 

Consultation 

Senior Management Team 

 

Legislative Implications 

State 

Local Government Act 1995 

 

Policy Implications 

Nil 

 

Financial Implications 

Nil 

 

Strategic Implications  

Nil 

 

Site Inspection 

Site inspection undertaken: Nil 

 

Triple Bottom Line Assessment 

Economic implications 

There are no known significant economic implications associated with this proposal. 

 

Social implications  

There are no known significant social implications associated with this proposal. 

 

Environmental implications  

There are no known significant environment implications associated with this proposal. 

 

Officer Comment 

The Shire does not currently utilise the three (3) Reserves and four (4) lots of Vacant Crown Land, 

therefore the Officer recommends that they be transferred under the South West Native Title 

Settlement. 
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Officer Recommendation/Resolution 

 
  

MOTION 10142 

 

Moved Cr SC Carter 

Seconded Cr DS Cream 

 

That Council requests the Chief Executive Officer to advise the Department of Planning, Lands and 
Heritage that it has no objection to the proposed transfer of the following three (3) Reserves and 
four (4) lots of Vacant Crown Land under the South-West Native Title Settlement: 
 

• Reserve 16272 (181.88Ha) – Northam-Pithara Rd, Marne 

• Vacant Crown Land (137.13Ha) – Damboring East Rd, Marne 

• Vacant Crown Land (414.01Ha) – Gunyidi-Wubin Rd, Miamoon 

• Vacant Crown Land (182.56Ha) – Gunyidi-Wubin Rd, Miamoon 

• Vacant Crown Land (38.62Ha) – Gunyidi-Wubin Rd, Miamoon 

• Reserve 17536 (187.73Ha) – Northam-Pithara Rd, Marne 

• Reserve 24671 (239.82Ha) – Great Northern Highway, Pithara 

CARRIED 6/0 

 

For: President KL Carter, Deputy SC Carter, Cr JL Counsel, Cr DS Cream, Cr MM Harms,  

 Cr KM McNeil, Cr NW Mills 

 

Against: Nil  
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PIN Locality SubLGA Reserve NuArea (Ha) Reserve Purpose Referee Comment Selected Tenure

731737 MARNE DALWALLINU(S) R 16272 106.88 PUBLIC UTILITY

1. Is the Shire supportive of the transfer of this land to the Noongar 
People under the Settlement? Yes                                                                                                                                                         
2. Does the Shire have any interest in the land? No                                                                                                               
3. Does the Shire have existing or planned infrastructure within the 
land parcel that requires protection? No                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
4.  Is the land parcel subject to any mandatory connection to services? 
No                                                                                                                                         
5.  Are any future proposals for the land identified?   No                                                                                                       
6. Are there any future proposals for adjoining land that may affect the 
land identified in the spreadsheet? Unsure - adjoining land privately 
owned                                                                                                                                 
7.   Please advise of any proposed planning scheme amendments that 
may affect the zoning of this land at a State or Local government level.   
Nil                                                                                                                                         
8.   Please advise of any known land management issues such as site 
contamination, hazards, debris or rubbish dumping, unauthorised land 
use and environmental considerations (such as inundation or similar 
site constraints).  No known land management issues  ReserveWithPowerToLease

731745 MARNE DALWALLINU(S) R 16272 75 PUBLIC UTILITY

1. Is the Shire supportive of the transfer of this land to the Noongar 
People under the Settlement? Yes                                                                                                                                                         
2. Does the Shire have any interest in the land? No                                                                                                               
3. Does the Shire have existing or planned infrastructure within the 
land parcel that requires protection? No                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
4.  Is the land parcel subject to any mandatory connection to services? 
No                                                                                                                                         
5.  Are any future proposals for the land identified?   No                                                                                                       
6. Are there any future proposals for adjoining land that may affect the 
land identified in the spreadsheet? Unsure - adjoining land privately 
owned                                                                                                                                 
7.   Please advise of any proposed planning scheme amendments that 
may affect the zoning of this land at a State or Local government level.   
Nil                                                                                                                                         
8.   Please advise of any known land management issues such as site 
contamination, hazards, debris or rubbish dumping, unauthorised land 
use and environmental considerations (such as inundation or similar 
site constraints).  No known land management issues  ReserveWithPowerToLease
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PIN Locality SubLGA Reserve NuArea (Ha) Reserve Purpose Referee Comment Selected Tenure

990998 MARNE DALWALLINU(S) 137.13

1. Is the Shire supportive of the transfer of this land to the Noongar 
People under the Settlement? Yes                                                                                                                                                         
2. Does the Shire have any interest in the land? No                                                                                                               
3. Does the Shire have existing or planned infrastructure within the 
land parcel that requires protection? No                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
4.  Is the land parcel subject to any mandatory connection to services? 
No                                                                                                                                         
5.  Are any future proposals for the land identified?   No                                                                                                       
6. Are there any future proposals for adjoining land that may affect the 
land identified in the spreadsheet? Unsure - adjoining land privately 
owned                                                                                                                                 
7.   Please advise of any proposed planning scheme amendments that 
may affect the zoning of this land at a State or Local government level.   
Nil                                                                                                                                         
8.   Please advise of any known land management issues such as site 
contamination, hazards, debris or rubbish dumping, unauthorised land 
use and environmental considerations (such as inundation or similar 
site constraints).  No known land management issues  ReserveWithPowerToLease

1001728 MIAMOON DALWALLINU(S) 414.01

1. Is the Shire supportive of the transfer of this land to the Noongar 
People under the Settlement? Yes                                                                                                                                                         
2. Does the Shire have any interest in the land? No                                                                                                               
3. Does the Shire have existing or planned infrastructure within the 
land parcel that requires protection? No                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
4.  Is the land parcel subject to any mandatory connection to services? 
No                                                                                                                                         
5.  Are any future proposals for the land identified?   No                                                                                                       
6. Are there any future proposals for adjoining land that may affect the 
land identified in the spreadsheet? Unsure - adjoining land privately 
owned                                                                                                                                 
7.   Please advise of any proposed planning scheme amendments that 
may affect the zoning of this land at a State or Local government level.   
Nil                                                                                                                                         
8.   Please advise of any known land management issues such as site 
contamination, hazards, debris or rubbish dumping, unauthorised land 
use and environmental considerations (such as inundation or similar 
site constraints).  No known land management issues  ReserveWithPowerToLease

82



PIN Locality SubLGA Reserve NuArea (Ha) Reserve Purpose Referee Comment Selected Tenure

1001736 MIAMOON DALWALLINU(S) 182.56

1. Is the Shire supportive of the transfer of this land to the Noongar 
People under the Settlement? Yes                                                                                                                                                         
2. Does the Shire have any interest in the land? No                                                                                                               
3. Does the Shire have existing or planned infrastructure within the 
land parcel that requires protection? No                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
4.  Is the land parcel subject to any mandatory connection to services? 
No                                                                                                                                         
5.  Are any future proposals for the land identified?   No                                                                                                       
6. Are there any future proposals for adjoining land that may affect the 
land identified in the spreadsheet? Unsure - adjoining land privately 
owned                                                                                                                                 
7.   Please advise of any proposed planning scheme amendments that 
may affect the zoning of this land at a State or Local government level.   
Nil                                                                                                                                         
8.   Please advise of any known land management issues such as site 
contamination, hazards, debris or rubbish dumping, unauthorised land 
use and environmental considerations (such as inundation or similar 
site constraints).  No known land management issues  ReserveWithPowerToLease

1051102 MIAMOON DALWALLINU(S) 38.62

1. Is the Shire supportive of the transfer of this land to the Noongar 
People under the Settlement? Yes                                                                                                                                                         
2. Does the Shire have any interest in the land? No                                                                                                               
3. Does the Shire have existing or planned infrastructure within the 
land parcel that requires protection? No                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
4.  Is the land parcel subject to any mandatory connection to services? 
No                                                                                                                                         
5.  Are any future proposals for the land identified?   No                                                                                                       
6. Are there any future proposals for adjoining land that may affect the 
land identified in the spreadsheet? Unsure - adjoining land privately 
owned                                                                                                                                 
7.   Please advise of any proposed planning scheme amendments that 
may affect the zoning of this land at a State or Local government level.   
Nil                                                                                                                                         
8.   Please advise of any known land management issues such as site 
contamination, hazards, debris or rubbish dumping, unauthorised land 
use and environmental considerations (such as inundation or similar 
site constraints).  No known land management issues  ReserveWithPowerToLease
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PIN Locality SubLGA Reserve NuArea (Ha) Reserve Purpose Referee Comment Selected Tenure

12120188 MARNE DALWALLINU(S) R 17536 187.73 GYPSUM DEPOSIT

1. Is the Shire supportive of the transfer of this land to the Noongar 
People under the Settlement? Yes                                                                                                                                                         
2. Does the Shire have any interest in the land? No                                                                                                               
3. Does the Shire have existing or planned infrastructure within the 
land parcel that requires protection? No                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
4.  Is the land parcel subject to any mandatory connection to services? 
No                                                                                                                                         
5.  Are any future proposals for the land identified?   No                                                                                                       
6. Are there any future proposals for adjoining land that may affect the 
land identified in the spreadsheet? Unsure - adjoining land privately 
owned                                                                                                                                 
7.   Please advise of any proposed planning scheme amendments that 
may affect the zoning of this land at a State or Local government level.   
Nil                                                                                                                                         
8.   Please advise of any known land management issues such as site 
contamination, hazards, debris or rubbish dumping, unauthorised land 
use and environmental considerations (such as inundation or similar 
site constraints).  No known land management issues  ReserveWithPowerToLease

12407091 PITHARA DALWALLINU(S) R24671 239.82 WATER

1. Is the Shire supportive of the transfer of this land to the Noongar 
People under the Settlement? Yes                                                                                                                                                         
2. Does the Shire have any interest in the land? No                                                                                                               
3. Does the Shire have existing or planned infrastructure within the 
land parcel that requires protection? No                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
4.  Is the land parcel subject to any mandatory connection to services? 
No                                                                                                                                         
5.  Are any future proposals for the land identified?   No                                                                                                       
6. Are there any future proposals for adjoining land that may affect the 
land identified in the spreadsheet? Unsure - adjoining land privately 
owned                                                                                                                                 
7.   Please advise of any proposed planning scheme amendments that 
may affect the zoning of this land at a State or Local government level.   
Nil                                                                                                                                         
8.   Please advise of any known land management issues such as site 
contamination, hazards, debris or rubbish dumping, unauthorised land 
use and environmental considerations (such as inundation or similar 
site constraints).  No known land management issues  ReserveWithPowerToLease
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Reserve 16272 (181.88Ha) – Northam-Pithara Rd (near Damboring East Rd) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Vacant Crown Land (137.13ha) – Damboring East Rd, Marne 
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Vacant Crown Land(414.01Ha) – Gunyidi-Wubin Rd, Miamoon  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Vacant Crown Land (182.56Ha) – Gunyidi-Wubin Rd, Miamoon  
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Vacant Crown Land (38.62Ha) – Gunyidi-Wubin Rd, Miamoon  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reserve 17536 (187.73Ha) – Northam-Pithara Rd, Marne 
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Reserve 24671 (239.82Ha) – Great Northern Highway, Pithara 
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25 
Ordinary Council Meeting MINUTES 26 September 2023 

9.4.3 Request to Call tenders for Design & Construction of a 2x1 Modular Residential Dwelling 
 

Report Date 26 September 2023  

Applicant  Shire of Dalwallinu 

File Ref FM/28 – Financial Management - tendering 

Previous Meeting Reference  Nil 

Prepared by  Jean Knight, Chief Executive Officer 

Supervised by  Jean Knight, Chief Executive Officer 

Disclosure of interest  Nil  

Voting Requirements  Simple Majority 

Attachments Nil 

 

 

Purpose of Report  

Council is requested to authorise the calling of tenders for the design and construction of a 2 x 1 

modular residential dwelling to be constructed at the rear of Lot 258 (68) Annetts Road, Dalwallinu. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Background 

In July 2023 an application was made to the Department of Fire and Emergency Services (DFES) 

through the Cyclone Seroja Local Government Resilience Fund to build resilience in the community. 

An application for $500,000 was submitted and approved by DFES for the following projects: 

 

• Three generators – One for the Shire Administration Building, One for the Kalannie Sports 

Pavilion and one portable to be used where required during an emergency;  

• Two Lighting towers – to be used where lighting is required during an emergency; 

• One Visual Messaging trailer– to improve forms of communication during an emergency; 

• Emergency Accommodation – to provide emergency accommodation should a community 

member lose their home during an emergency situation. 

 

The Shire of Dalwallinu has received the $500,000 from DFES. All components except the emergency 

accommodation have been procured. 

 

Consultation 

Senior Management Team 

Councillors  
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Legislative Implications 

State 

Local Government Act Section 3.57 - Provision of goods and services 

Local Government (Functions and General) Regulations 1996 

 

Policy Implications 

Local 

Council Policy 3.3 Regional Price Preference 

Council Policy 3.5 Purchasing 

 

Financial Implications 

Funds for the construction of the emergency accommodation have been included in the 2023-2024 

budget. 

 

Strategic Implications  

Nil 

 

Site Inspection 

Site inspection undertaken: Nil 

 

Triple Bottom Line Assessment 

Economic implications 

There are no known significant economic implications associated with this proposal. 

 

Social implications  

Availability of emergency housing will provide positive social implications to the community. This 

accommodation can be utilised should someone become displaced anytime during an emergency and 

it allows them to remain in the town to receive support from the local community. 

 

Environmental implications  

There are no known significant environment implications associated with this proposal. 

 

Officer Comment 

As the estimated cost of the proposed 2x1 modular residential dwelling is unknown, it would be 

prudent to call for tenders rather than a request for quote which is allowable up to $250,000. 

 

The funding from DFES is not required to be acquitted until 30 June 2025. To enable contractors 

sufficient time to undertake this project the estimated completion date has been set in the tender 

documentation as ‘on or before 31 December 2024’. 

 

Approval to call for tenders is requested so that tenders can be sourced, assessed and appointed by 
Council to allow the project to commence. 
 

The proposed weighting for scoring of the tenders is listed below: 
 

Price  60% 
Construction Program  15% 
Demonstrated Experience in Similar Projects 20% 
Tenderer’s WHS policies and procedures 5% 
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Officer Recommendation/Resolution 

 

 

  

MOTION 10143 

 

Moved Cr DS Cream 

Seconded Cr NW Mills 

 

That Council: 

1. Authorise the calling of tenders for the Design & Construction of a 2x1 Modular Residential 

Dwelling to be constructed at the rear of Lot 258 (68) Annetts Rd, Dalwallinu; 

 

2. Set the qualitative criteria for the Design & Construction of a 2x1 Modular Residential Dwelling 

as: 

Price 60% 
Construction Program 15% 
Demonstrated Experience in Similar Projects 20% 
Tenderer’s WHS policies and procedures 5% 

 

CARRIED 6/0 

 

For: President KL Carter, Deputy SC Carter, Cr JL Counsel, Cr DS Cream, Cr MM Harms,  

 Cr KM McNeil, Cr NW Mills 

 

Against: Nil  
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